

Shri Tarnjeet Singh, # 33, Adarsh Nagar, PO: Shahpur Kandi, Tehsil Dharalka, Distt. Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/0 Punjab Pollution Control Board, Batala.

First Appellate Authority, O/0 Environment Engineer, Punjab Pollution Control Board, Focal Point., AMRITSAR.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4056 of 2018

PRESENT: Shri Taranjit Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Madan Gopal, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Today both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. The representative of the respondent-PIO is present in the court who states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant. The respondent-PIO has informed vide his letter dated 13-05-2019 that due to election duty, he is unable to attend the court today.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been supplied till date.
- 4. The perusal of the case reveals that an order dated 24-01-2019 has been passed by the Bench of the Commission, vide which a show cause notice under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, was issued to Shri Ravinder Bhatti, Environmental Engineer-cum-PIO of Punjab Pollution Control Board, Batala, to why penalty should not be imposed upon the respondent-PIO for delay/denial of information and also why compensation be not awarded to the appellant. The above show-cause notice still stands. Therefore, Shri Ravinder Bhatti, Environmental Engineer-cum-PIO of Punjab Pollution Control Board, Batala, is directed to reply the show cause notice before the next date of hearing. He is also directed to attend the court personally on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. Copy of orders be sent to parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh Dated: 14-05-2019



Advocate Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) Village Bholapur, PO: Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123.

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Committee,

Ropar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Bodies Punjab, PATIALA.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3642 of 2018

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh, appellant in person.

Shri Mohit Sharma, Executive Officer, and Shri Dinesh Kumar, Clerk

Versus

On behalf of the respondents.

<u>ORDER</u>

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in the RTI application dated 20-01-2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on 02-05-2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated 30-10-2018.

- 2. The appellant is present in the court and states that the respondent-PIO has not supplied the sought for information till date.
- 3. The appellant further states that the respondent-PIO has not written for deposit of requisite fee for supply of information to the appellant within stipulated period of 30 days.
- 4. The respondent-PIO is directed to supply the sought for information to the appellant free of cost before the next date of hearing. He is also directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. The next of hearing is fixed for **27-06-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 5. Copy of orders be sent to parties.

Sd/-



Advocate Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) Village Bholapur, PO: Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3987 of 2018

Versus

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh, appellant in person.

Dr. Balwinder Singh, Asstt. Civil Surgeon-cum-PIO, & Shri Rakesh Kumar Clerk, on

behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in the RTI application dated 26-07-2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on 30-08-2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated 21-11-2018.

- 2. The appellant is present for today's hearing and states that no information has been supplied by the respondent-PIO till date.
- 3. The respondent-PIO states that some enquiry was under process which is now completed. He further assured the court that he will supply the sought for information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing.
- 4. The respondent-PIO is directed to supply the information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up on **27-06-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 6. Copy of orders be sent to parties.

Sd/-



Advocate Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) Village Bholapur, PO: Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Food Safety Officer, MOGA.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Asstt. Commissioner, Food, MOGA.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3989 of 2018

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh, the appellant, in person.

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The appellant is present in the court and states that no information has been supplied by the respondent till date.

- 2. The respondent-PIO is absent from today' hearing. However, a letter dated 19-03-2019 has been received in the Commission enclosing therein a letter dated 23-08-2018 vide which the sought for information was supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The respondent-PIO is directed to be present in the court along with requisite information on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up on **27-06-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 5. Copy of orders be sent to parties.

Sd/-



Advocate Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) Village Bholapur, PO: Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123.

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, Moga.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3988 of 2018

Versus

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh, appellant, in person.

Non on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The appellant present in the court states that as he does not need the information, the case may please be closed

- 2. A letter dated 15-04-2019 has also been received from the office of Civil Surgeon, Moga, enclosing therein the letter dated 27-03-2019 of the appellant requesting for closing the case. The letter is taken on record.
- 3. As the appellant is no more interested in getting the information, **the case is disposed** of and closed.
- 4. Copy of orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Bod Cross Building Near Poss Garden

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Surjit Singh S/o Shri Gokul Singh, VPO Jarg, Tehsil Payal, Distt. Ludhiana.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o District Institute of Education & Training, NABHA, Distt. Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director Public Instructions(EE), Punjab School Education Board, Complex, Phase 8, SAS Nagar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2889 of 2018

PRESENT: Shri Surjit Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Tara Singh, SA, DIET, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The representative of the respondent-PIO is present in the court and states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant is present in the court who states that he has received the sought for information and is satisfied with it.
- 3. As the information stands provided, the case is disposed of and closed.
- 4. Copy of orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-



Shri Surjit Singh S/o Shri Gokul Singh, VPO Jarg, Tehsil Payal, Distt. Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/0 District Education Officer(EE), Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director Public Instructions(EE), Punjab School Education Board, Complex, Phase 8, SAS Nagar. Deptt. Punjab, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2888 of 2018

Versus

PRESENT: Shri Surjit Singh, appellant in person.

Ms. Malika Rani, Clerk, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. Ms. Malika Rani, Clerk, office of District Education Officer(SC), Fatehgarh, representative of the respondent-PIO, brings the sought for information and hands it over to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant after going through the supplied information, states that the information is incomplete and unattested.
- 4. The respondent-PIO is directed to be present in the court along with the sought for information, duly attested, on the next date of hearing. In case of non-appearance by the respondent-PIO in the court on the next date of hearing, strict proceedings will be initiated as per rules under RTI Act 2005. Adjourned.
- 5. The next date of hearing is fixed for **27-06-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 6. Copy of orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Surjit Singh S/o Shri Gokul Singh, VPO Jarg, Tehsil Payal, Distt. Ludhiana.

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/0 District Education Officer(EE), Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director Public Instructions(EE), Punjab School Education Board, Complex, Phase 8, SAS Nagar.

.....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2887 of 2018

Versus

PRESENT: Shri Surjit Singh, appellant in person.

Ms. Malika Rani, Clerk, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. Ms. Malika Rani, Clerk, office of District Education Officer(SC), Fatehgarh, representative of the respondent-PIO, brings the sought for information and hands it over to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant after going through the supplied information, states that the information is incomplete and unattested.
- 4. The respondent-PIO is directed to be present in the court along with the sought for information, duly attested, on the next date of hearing. In case of non-appearance by the respondent-PIO in the court on the next date of hearing, strict proceedings will be initiated as per rules under RTI Act 2005. Adjourned.
- 5. The next date of hearing is fixed for **27-06-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 6. Copy of orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-